REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

  �JA = 63.3°C/W
  �JC = 23°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD9221AR –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD9223AR –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD9220AR –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD9221ARS –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9223ARS –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9220ARS –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD9221-EB Evaluation Board
AD9223-EB Evaluation Board
AD9220-EB Evaluation Board
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD9221/AD9223/AD9220 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions
are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
	FEATURES
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	SPECIFICATIONS
	DC SPECIFICATIONS
	AC SPECIFICATIONS
	DIGITAL SPECIFICATIONS
	SWITCHING SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
	DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
	Integral Nonlinearity (INL)
	Differential Nonlinearity (DNL, No Missing Codes)
	Zero Error
	Gain Error
	Temperature Drift
	Power Supply Rejection
	Aperture Jitter
	Aperture Delay
	Signal-to-Noise and Distortion (S/N+D, SINAD) Ratio
	Effective Number of Bits (ENOB)
	Total Harmonic Distortion (THD)
	Signal-to-Noise Ratio (SNR)
	Spurious Free Dynamic Range (SFDR)
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	INTRODUCTION
	ANALOG INPUT AND REFERENCE OVERVIEW
	ANALOG INPUT OPERATION
	REFERENCE OPERATION
	DRIVING THE ANALOG INPUTS
	Introduction
	SINGLE-ENDED MODE OF OPERATION
	DC COUPLING AND INTERFACE ISSUES
	Simple Op Amp Buffer
	Op Amp with DC Level Shifting
	AC COUPLING AND INTERFACE ISSUES
	Simple AC Interface
	Alternative AC Interface
	Op Amp Selection Guide
	DIFFERENTIAL MODE OF OPERATION
	REFERENCE CONFIGURATIONS
	USING THE INTERNAL REFERENCE
	Single-Ended Input with 0 to 2   VREF Range
	Single-Ended or Differential Input, VCM = 2.5 V VINA
	Resistor Programmable Reference
	USING AN EXTERNAL REFERENCE
	Variable Input Span with VCM = 2.5 V